il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From October 18 to 19, 2023, Data for Progress conducted an omnibus survey of 1,329 likely voters nationally using web
panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race,
geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is 3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not
add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,329 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Joe Biden
Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;p:ndent/ Rﬁpub- Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican 45 College American
Very favorable 21 44 10 1 20 22| 19| 22 19 24 42 18 22
Somewhat favorable 22 36 25 5 23 21 26 20 18 29 30 19 27
somewhat 13 13 17| 11| 15| 11| 18| 10| 14| 12 11| 12| 17
unfavorable
Very unfavorable 43 5 46 82 41 45 34 48 47 35 15 50 32
Haven't heard enough ) ) ) 1 1 5 31 ) 0 3 1 5
to say
FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 43 80 35 6 43 43 45 42 37 53 72 37 49
UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL) 56 18 63 93 56 56 52 58 61 47 26 62 49
FAVORABLE (NET) -13 +62 -28 -87 -13 -13 -7 -16 -24 +6 +46 -25 0
Weighted N 1,329 526 338 465 711 618 494 835 852 477 146 966 169
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[2] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Donald Trump

Response

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very unfavorable

Haven't heard enough
to say

FAVORABLE (TOTAL)

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

FAVORABLE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

26
17

43

56

-13
1,329

78

13

85

526

Independent /
Third party

16
20

15

47

36

62

-26
338

Repub-
lican

54
26

11

80

19

+61

465

Female Male

24
15

51

39

60

-21

28
20

10

41

48

51

-3

711 618

42

56

-14

494

[31 To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

44

56

-12
835

No
College

29
18

43

47

51

852

College

19
16

11

53

35

64

-29
477

Black or
African
American

11
14

12

61

25

73

-48

146

White Latino
29 26
19 16
9 8
43 49
1| 1
48 42
52 57
-4 -15

966 169

"The U.S. should call for a ceasefire and a de-escalation of violence in Gaza. The U.S. should leverage its close diplomatic
relationship with Israel to prevent further violence and civilian deaths."

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

30
36
13
12
10
66
25
+41

1,329

40
40
9

3

8
80
12
+68
526

Independent /
Third party

26
31
16
15
13
57
31
+26
338

Repub-
lican

21
35
15
19
10
56
34

+22

465

Female Male

28
40
11

8
13
68
19

32
31
15
16

6
63
31

+49 +32

711 618

Under
45

35
35
12

6
12
70
18

45+

27
37
13
15

9
64
28

+52 +36

494 835

No
College

28
36
14
12
11
64
26
+38
852

College

33
37
11
12
8
70
23
+47
477

Black or
African
American

41
31
8

8
12
72
16
+56
146

White Latino
28 36
36 35
13 13
13 8
10 7
64 71
26 21

+38 +50
966 169



[4] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?
— Voting to overturn the 2020 presidential election

Independent / Repub- Under No Black or

Response Topline Democrat 1 T PN lican Female Male TU ase 0 College A/:::ci::n White Latino
Strongly support 16 6 12 28 14 17 17 14 17 12 1 18 1
Somewhat support 10 5 9 17 11 10 12 9 11 9 M1 10 17
Somewhat oppose 11 6 12 16 9] 13 13 10 11 11 8 10 12
Strongly oppose 52 76 50 28 53 52 40 60 47 62 50 53 42
Don't know 11 6 17 12 13 9 18 7 13 7 10 10 17
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 26 11 21 45 25 27 29 23 28 21 22 28 28
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 63 82 62 44 62 65 53 70 58 73 67 63 54
SUPPORT (NET) -37 =71 -41 +1 37 -38 -24 -47 -30 -52 -45 -35 -26
Weighted N 1,329 526 338 465 711 618 494 835 852 477 146 966 169

[5]1 Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?
— Cutting funding for Social Security and Medicare

Independent / Repub- Under No Black or

Response Topline Democrat it lican Female Male T ase 0o College Alrl::zi:i?::n White Latino
Strongly support 2 4 1 2 2 4 4 1 2 3 7 2 2
Somewhat support 5 5 3 5 3 7 9 3 4 7 7 3 9
Somewhat oppose 9 7 11 11 9 10 17 5 9 9 6 9 16
Strongly oppose 79 82 76 78 82 76 61 90 79 79 74 83 66
Don't know 4 1 9 4 4 4 9 1 5 2 5 3 8
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 7 9 4 7 5 11 13 4 6 10 14 5 11
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 88 89 87 89 91 8 78 95 88 88 80 92 82
SUPPORT (NET) -81 -80 -83 -82 -8 -75 -65 -91 -82 -78 -66 -87 -71
Weighted N 1,329 526 338 465 711 618 494 835 852 477 146 966 169
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[6] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?
— Allowing states to ban same-sex marriage

Independent / Repub- Under No Black or

Response Topline Democrat 1 T PN lican Female Male T ase 0 College A/:::ci::n White Latino
Strongly support 17 12 13 25 14 20 15 18 18 14 19 18 14
Somewhat support 13 7 12 21 11 15 15 12 13 13 12 12 13
Somewhat oppose 12 11 8 16 11 14 10 14 13 11 1 N 17
Strongly oppose 49 65 53 27 55 42 52 47 45 56 49 49 46
Don't know 9 5 15 10 0 9 9 10 11 6 9 9 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 30 19 25 46 25 35 30 30 31 27 31 30 27
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 61 76 61 43 66 56 62 61 58 67 60 60 63
SUPPORT (NET) =31 -57 -36 +3  -41 -21 -32 -31 -27 -40 -29 -30 -36
Weighted N 1,329 526 338 465 711 618 494 835 852 477 146 966 169

[71 Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?
— Criminalizing the distribution of abortion pills in all 50 states

Independent / Repub- Under No Black or

Response Topline Democrat it lican Female Male T ase 0o College AI:::.-i:i::n White Latino
Strongly support 13 6 9 24 13 14 15 12 14 12 11 14 14
Somewhat support 11 7 8 17 8 13 11 10 11 10 0 M 8
Somewhat oppose 15 11 13 22 13 17 16 15 16 14 15 13 24
Strongly oppose 52 70 57 27 57 46 49 53 48 58 57 52 45
Don't know 9 6 13 11 9 10 8 10 11 7 8 10 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 24 13 17 41 21 27 26 22 25 22 21 25 22
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 67 81 70 49 70 63 65 68 64 72 72 65 69
SUPPORT (NET) -43 -68 -53 -8 -49 -36 -39 -46 -39 -50 -51 -40 -47
Weighted N 1,329 526 338 465 711 618 494 835 852 477 146 966 169
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[8] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

— Banning abortion in all 50 states

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

[9]1 Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

Topline Democrat

14
11
13
55
7
25
68
-43

1,329

10
75

11

85
-74
526

Independent / Repub-

Third party lican Female
7 29 13

9 20 10

13 16 11

59 29 59

11 6 6

16 49 23

72 45 70
-56 +4 47
338 465 711

Male

16
12
15
50
7
28
65
-37
618

Under
45

15
13
12
53
7
28
65
-37
494

45+

14
10
13
56
7
24
69
-45
835

No
College
16
12
15
51
7
28
66
-38
852

College

12
11
10
62

5
23
72

49

477

Black or
African
American

6
7
10
67
9
13
77
64
146

White

17
11
11
54

7
28
65

-37

966

Latino

11
17
21
46

5
28
67

-39

169

— Defunding the FBI and Department of Justice for their investigations into political figures, including former President

Donald Trump

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

18
17
14
43
9
35
57
=22

1,329

1
12
63

19
75
-56
526

Independent /
Third party

Repub-

. Female
lican

16 30 15
22 19 13
14 16 15
36 24 46
12 10 11
38 49 28

50 40 61
=12

+9 -33

338 465 711

Male

21
21
12
39

7
42
51
-9

618

Under
45

14
17
19
38
13
31
57
-26

494

45+

20
17
11
46
7
37
57
-20
835

No
College

19
16
14
41
11
35
55
-20
852

College

17
17
14
46

6
34
60

-26

477

Black or
African
American

16
8
12
48
15
24
60
-36

146

White

19
17
13
43
8
36
56
-20
966

Latino

16
23
15
37
8
39
52
-13
169



[10] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Congress is dysfunctional.

Response
Strongly agree 49
Somewhat agree 38
Somewhat disagree 7
Strongly disagree 2
Don't know 3
AGREE (TOTAL) 87
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 9
AGREE (NET) +78
Weighted N 1,329

Topline Democrat

47
39
9

2

3
86
11
+75
526

Independent /
Third party

55
33
5

2

4
88
7
+81
338

Repub-
lican

46
41
6

3

3
87
9
+78
465

Female

48
38
6

2

5
86
8
+78
711

Male

50
39

89
10
+79
618

Under
45

46 51
38 39

84 90
10 8
+74 +82

494 835

No
College

48
38
8

2

4
86
10
+76
852

College

51
39
6

2

2
90
8
+82
477

Black or
African White Latino
American
43 52 49
37 37 37
13 6 10
1 2 2
7 3 3
80 89 86
14 8 12
+66 +81 +74
146 966 169

[11] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the
statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Congressional Democrats

(N=1,160)
Response

A great deal 34
Some 28
Only a little 16
Not at all 15
Don't know 7
Weighted N 1,160
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Topline Democrat

12
29
22
32
5
455

Independent /
Third party

34
33
17
8

9
298

Repub-
lican

59
24
7

2

8
407

Female

30
31
15
15
9
611

Male

38
26
16
15
5
549

Under g,
26 39
33 26
22 12
9 19
10 5

412 748

No
College

36
27
15
14
8
730

College

31
30
17
17
5
430

Black or
African White Latino
American
25 39 19
22 27 37
15 14 23
31 14 13
7 7 8
116 856 145



[12] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the
statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Members of the "Squad," such as Representative Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

(N=1,160)

e Toplie Democrat  "SSPEnIent/  RBUb oy g Under g MO coipe amcan  Whie Lo

American

A great deal 35 14 40 56 31 40 23 42 35 36 22 40 22
Some 21 23 22 17 19 22 21 20 20 22 22 20 24
Only a little 13 20 11 7 14 13 18 10 12 15 17 N 24
Not at all 15 28 11 3 14 16 17 14 14 17 23 13 16
Don't know 16 15 17 16 21 10 20 14 19 10 15 17 14
Weighted N 1,160 455 298 407 611 549 412 748 730 430 116 856 145

[13] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the
statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Congressional Republicans

(N=1,160)

esponse  Topine Democrac "USPeNdent/  Repub gy Under o No o amicn  whie Latino

American

A great deal 37 60 38 11 37 37 36 37 33 44 58 34 34
Some 36 26 41 42 36 35 33 37 36 35 15 40 3
Only a little 12 5 9 23 1M 14 12 13 14 10 9 12 12
Not at all 8 4 5 15 7 9 9 8 9 7 9 8 13
Don't know 7 4 8 9 8 5 10 5 8 5 8 6 10
Weighted N 1,160 455 298 407 611 549 412 748 730 430 116 856 145
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[14] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the
statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— MAGA Republicans

(N=1,160)

e Toplie Democrat  "MSSPEnIent/  RBUb oy g Under g MO coipe amcan  Whie Lato

American

A great deal 43 72 42 12 45 41 43 44 37 53 50 42 39
Some 21 15 24 26 21 22 26 19 23 19 19 21 23
Only a little 11 3 7 24 11 12 11 12 12 11 5 12 14
Not at all 14 3 13 26 M 17 9 16 16 10 8 15 10
Don't know 10 6 14 12 13 7 11 9 12 7 8 11 13
Weighted N 1,160 455 298 407 611 549 412 748 730 430 116 856 145

[15] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the
statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Members of the House Freedom Caucus, such as Representative Jim Jordan

(N=1,160)

esponse  Topine Democrac "USPeNdent/  Repub gy Under o No o amicn  whie Latino

American

A great deal 31 48 32 11 30 32 23 35 26 40 45 30 24
Some 24 21 24 27 24 24 24 24 26 20 19 23 26
Only a little 14 10 11 21 M 17 19 11 14 13 1M1 14 20
Not at all 12 4 11 21 9 15 7 14 13 10 9 13 6
Don't know 19 17 23 20 26 12 26 16 21 18 15 20 24
Weighted N 1,160 455 298 407 611 549 412 748 730 430 116 856 145
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[16] When thinking about the fact that there is currently no Speaker of the House of Representatives, which of the
following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

Republicans are to blame. They
are the party with majority power
and they haven't been able to
govern effectively. Republicans
should be able to agree on a
Speaker of the House within their
own party.

Democrats are to blame. They
should not have voted with eight
Republicans to remove Kevin
McCarthy as Speaker of the
House. Democrats should have
put aside their differences to save
McCarthy for the sake of stability.

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

57

28

15
1,329

79

12

526

Inde-
pendent Repub
/Third  lican
party

Female Male

54 35 54 61

23 50 28 28

23 15 18 10
338 465 711 618

Under
45

48

31

22

494

63

27

10
835

No
College

54

31

16
852

College

64

24

12
477

Black or
African
American

61

20

19

146

White Latino

58

30

12
966

52

27

21
169



