M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From October 18 to 19, 2023, Data for Progress conducted an omnibus survey of 1,329 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,329 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Joe Biden

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very favorable	21	44	10	1	20	22	19	22	19	24	42	18	22
Somewhat favorable	22	36	25	5	23	21	26	20	18	29	30	19	27
Somewhat unfavorable	13	13	17	11	15	11	18	10	14	12	11	12	17
Very unfavorable	43	5	46	82	41	45	34	48	47	35	15	50	32
Haven't heard enough to say	2	2	2	1	1	2	3	1	2	0	3	1	2
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	43	80	35	6	43	43	45	42	37	53	72	37	49
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	56	18	63	93	56	56	52	58	61	47	26	62	49
FAVORABLE (NET)	-13	+62	-28	-87	-13	-13	-7	-16	-24	+6	+46	-25	0
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[2] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Donald Trump

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very favorable	26	6	16	54	24	28	26	26	29	19	11	29	26
Somewhat favorable	17	7	20	26	15	20	16	18	18	16	14	19	16
Somewhat unfavorable	9	7	15	8	9	10	9	9	8	11	12	9	8
Very unfavorable	47	78	47	11	51	41	47	47	43	53	61	43	49
Haven't heard enough to say	1	1	2	0	1	1	2	1	1	1	2	1	1
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	43	13	36	80	39	48	42	44	47	35	25	48	42
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	56	85	62	19	60	51	56	56	51	64	73	52	57
FAVORABLE (NET)	-13	-72	-26	+61	-21	-3	-14	-12	-4	-29	-48	-4	-15
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[3] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement:

"The U.S. should call for a ceasefire and a de-escalation of violence in Gaza. The U.S. should leverage its close diplomatic relationship with Israel to prevent further violence and civilian deaths."

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly agree	30	40	26	21	28	32	35	27	28	33	41	28	36
Somewhat agree	36	40	31	35	40	31	35	37	36	37	31	36	35
Somewhat disagree	13	9	16	15	11	15	12	13	14	11	8	13	13
Strongly disagree	12	3	15	19	8	16	6	15	12	12	8	13	8
Don't know	10	8	13	10	13	6	12	9	11	8	12	10	7
AGREE (TOTAL)	66	80	57	56	68	63	70	64	64	70	72	64	71
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	25	12	31	34	19	31	18	28	26	23	16	26	21
AGREE (NET)	+41	+68	+26	+22	+49	+32	+52	+36	+38	+47	+56	+38	+50
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[4] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

— Voting to overturn the 2020 presidential election

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	16	6	12	28	14	17	17	14	17	12	11	18	11
Somewhat support	10	5	9	17	11	10	12	9	11	9	11	10	17
Somewhat oppose	11	6	12	16	9	13	13	10	11	11	8	10	12
Strongly oppose	52	76	50	28	53	52	40	60	47	62	59	53	42
Don't know	11	6	17	12	13	9	18	7	13	7	10	10	17
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	26	11	21	45	25	27	29	23	28	21	22	28	28
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	63	82	62	44	62	65	53	70	58	73	67	63	54
SUPPORT (NET)	-37	-71	-41	+1	-37	-38	-24	-47	-30	-52	-45	-35	-26
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[5] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

— Cutting funding for Social Security and Medicare

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	2	4	1	2	2	4	4	1	2	3	7	2	2
Somewhat support	5	5	3	5	3	7	9	3	4	7	7	3	9
Somewhat oppose	9	7	11	11	9	10	17	5	9	9	6	9	16
Strongly oppose	79	82	76	78	82	76	61	90	79	79	74	83	66
Don't know	4	1	9	4	4	4	9	1	5	2	5	3	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	7	9	4	7	5	11	13	4	6	10	14	5	11
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	88	89	87	89	91	86	78	95	88	88	80	92	82
SUPPORT (NET)	-81	-80	-83	-82	-86	-75	-65	-91	-82	-78	-66	-87	-71
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[6] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

— Allowing states to ban same-sex marriage

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	17	12	13	25	14	20	15	18	18	14	19	18	14
Somewhat support	13	7	12	21	11	15	15	12	13	13	12	12	13
Somewhat oppose	12	11	8	16	11	14	10	14	13	11	11	11	17
Strongly oppose	49	65	53	27	55	42	52	47	45	56	49	49	46
Don't know	9	5	15	10	10	9	9	10	11	6	9	9	9
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	30	19	25	46	25	35	30	30	31	27	31	30	27
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	61	76	61	43	66	56	62	61	58	67	60	60	63
SUPPORT (NET)	-31	-57	-36	+3	-41	-21	-32	-31	-27	-40	-29	-30	-36
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[7] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

— Criminalizing the distribution of abortion pills in all 50 states

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	13	6	9	24	13	14	15	12	14	12	11	14	14
Somewhat support	11	7	8	17	8	13	11	10	11	10	10	11	8
Somewhat oppose	15	11	13	22	13	17	16	15	16	14	15	13	24
Strongly oppose	52	70	57	27	57	46	49	53	48	58	57	52	45
Don't know	9	6	13	11	9	10	8	10	11	7	8	10	9
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	24	13	17	41	21	27	26	22	25	22	21	25	22
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	67	81	70	49	70	63	65	68	64	72	72	65	69
SUPPORT (NET)	-43	-68	-53	-8	-49	-36	-39	-46	-39	-50	-51	-40	-47
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[8] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?

— Banning abortion in all 50 states

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	14	7	7	29	13	16	15	14	16	12	6	17	11
Somewhat support	11	4	9	20	10	12	13	10	12	11	7	11	17
Somewhat oppose	13	10	13	16	11	15	12	13	15	10	10	11	21
Strongly oppose	55	75	59	29	59	50	53	56	51	62	67	54	46
Don't know	7	4	11	6	6	7	7	7	7	5	9	7	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	25	11	16	49	23	28	28	24	28	23	13	28	28
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	68	85	72	45	70	65	65	69	66	72	77	65	67
SUPPORT (NET)	-43	-74	-56	+4	-47	-37	-37	-45	-38	-49	-64	-37	-39
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

- [9] Do you support or oppose each of the following policies and actions?
- Defunding the FBI and Department of Justice for their investigations into political figures, including former President Donald Trump

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	18	8	16	30	15	21	14	20	19	17	16	19	16
Somewhat support	17	11	22	19	13	21	17	17	16	17	8	17	23
Somewhat oppose	14	12	14	16	15	12	19	11	14	14	12	13	15
Strongly oppose	43	63	36	24	46	39	38	46	41	46	48	43	37
Don't know	9	6	12	10	11	7	13	7	11	6	15	8	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	35	19	38	49	28	42	31	37	35	34	24	36	39
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	57	75	50	40	61	51	57	57	55	60	60	56	52
SUPPORT (NET)	-22	-56	-12	+9	-33	-9	-26	-20	-20	-26	-36	-20	-13
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[10] To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Congress is dysfunctional.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly agree	49	47	55	46	48	50	46	51	48	51	43	52	49
Somewhat agree	38	39	33	41	38	39	38	39	38	39	37	37	37
Somewhat disagree	7	9	5	6	6	8	8	6	8	6	13	6	10
Strongly disagree	2	2	2	3	2	2	2	2	2	2	1	2	2
Don't know	3	3	4	3	5	1	6	2	4	2	7	3	3
AGREE (TOTAL)	87	86	88	87	86	89	84	90	86	90	80	89	86
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	9	11	7	9	8	10	10	8	10	8	14	8	12
AGREE (NET)	+78	+75	+81	+78	+78	+79	+74	+82	+76	+82	+66	+81	+74
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169

[11] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Congressional Democrats

(N=1,160)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A great deal	34	12	34	59	30	38	26	39	36	31	25	39	19
Some	28	29	33	24	31	26	33	26	27	30	22	27	37
Only a little	16	22	17	7	15	16	22	12	15	17	15	14	23
Not at all	15	32	8	2	15	15	9	19	14	17	31	14	13
Don't know	7	5	9	8	9	5	10	5	8	5	7	7	8
Weighted N	1,160	455	298	407	611	549	412	748	730	430	116	856	145

[12] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Members of the "Squad," such as Representative Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

(N=1, 160)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A great deal	35	14	40	56	31	40	23	42	35	36	22	40	22
Some	21	23	22	17	19	22	21	20	20	22	22	20	24
Only a little	13	20	11	7	14	13	18	10	12	15	17	11	24
Not at all	15	28	11	3	14	16	17	14	14	17	23	13	16
Don't know	16	15	17	16	21	10	20	14	19	10	15	17	14
Weighted N	1,160	455	298	407	611	549	412	748	730	430	116	856	145

[13] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Congressional Republicans

(N=1, 160)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A great deal	37	60	38	11	37	37	36	37	33	44	58	34	34
Some	36	26	41	42	36	35	33	37	36	35	15	40	31
Only a little	12	5	9	23	11	14	12	13	14	10	9	12	12
Not at all	8	4	5	15	7	9	9	8	9	7	9	8	13
Don't know	7	4	8	9	8	5	10	5	8	5	8	6	10
Weighted N	1,160	455	298	407	611	549	412	748	730	430	116	856	145

[14] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

- MAGA Republicans

(N=1, 160)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A great deal	43	72	42	12	45	41	43	44	37	53	59	42	39
Some	21	15	24	26	21	22	26	19	23	19	19	21	23
Only a little	11	3	7	24	11	12	11	12	12	11	5	12	14
Not at all	14	3	13	26	11	17	9	16	16	10	8	15	10
Don't know	10	6	14	12	13	7	11	9	12	7	8	11	13
Weighted N	1,160	455	298	407	611	549	412	748	730	430	116	856	145

[15] [This question was shown to respondents who indicated they "Strongly agree" or "Somewhat agree" with the statement "Congress is dysfunctional."]

To what extent do you think the following groups are responsible for causing dysfunction in Congress.

— Members of the House Freedom Caucus, such as Representative Jim Jordan

(N=1, 160)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A great deal	31	48	32	11	30	32	23	35	26	40	45	30	24
Some	24	21	24	27	24	24	24	24	26	20	19	23	26
Only a little	14	10	11	21	11	17	19	11	14	13	11	14	20
Not at all	12	4	11	21	9	15	7	14	13	10	9	13	6
Don't know	19	17	23	20	26	12	26	16	21	18	15	20	24
Weighted N	1,160	455	298	407	611	549	412	748	730	430	116	856	145

[16] When thinking about the fact that there is currently no Speaker of the House of Representatives, which of the following statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Republicans are to blame. They are the party with majority power and they haven't been able to govern effectively. Republicans should be able to agree on a Speaker of the House within their own party.	57	79	54	35	54	61	48	63	54	64	61	58	52
Democrats are to blame. They should not have voted with eight Republicans to remove Kevin McCarthy as Speaker of the House. Democrats should have put aside their differences to save McCarthy for the sake of stability.	28	12	23	50	28	28	31	27	31	24	20	30	27
Don't know	15	9	23	15	18	10	22	10	16	12	19	12	21
Weighted N	1,329	526	338	465	711	618	494	835	852	477	146	966	169